

No. 16-1362

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ENCINO MOTORCARS, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

HECTOR NAVARRO; MIKE SHIRINIAN; ANTHONY
PINKINS; KEVIN MALONE; AND REUBEN CASTRO,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS, AND RETAIL LITIGATION
CENTER AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

WARREN D. POSTMAN
JANET GALERIA
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062

MATTHEW W. LAMPE
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
250 Vesey Street
New York, NY 10281
(212) 326-3939
mwlampe@jonesday.com

Additional Counsel on Inside Cover

E. MICHAEL ROSSMAN
JONES DAY
77 West Wacker
Chicago, Illinois 60601

RYAN J. WATSON
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

DEBORAH WHITE
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER,
INC.
1700 N. Moore Street
Suite 2250
Arlington, VA 22209

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT THE UNJUSTIFIABLE CANON THAT EXEMPTIONS TO THE FLSA MUST BE NARROWLY CONSTRUED	5
A. The Canon That a Remedial Statute Should Be Liberally Construed to Effectuate Its Purposes Is Flawed	7
B. The Notion That FLSA Exemptions Should Be Narrowly Construed Against Employers Doubles Down on the Flaws Inherent in the Liberal- Construction Canon	11
II. THE COURT SHOULD SEIZE THIS OPPORTUNITY TO REJECT THE PURPORTED CANON THAT FLSA EXEMPTIONS MUST BE NARROWLY CONSTRUED	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AH Phillips, Inc. v. Walling</i> , 324 U.S. 490 (1945)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	18
<i>Amendola v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> 558 F. Supp. 2d 459 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	16
<i>Anderson v. Cagle’s, Inc.</i> , 488 F.3d 945 (11th Cir. 2007)	12, 13
<i>Arnold v. Ben Kanowsky, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 388 (1960)	19
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981)	12
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)	17
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	8
<i>Lingle v. Chevron USA Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mechmet v. Four Seasons Hotels, Ltd.</i> , 825 F.2d 1173 (7th Cir. 1987)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	7, 8
<i>Miller v. Team Go Figure</i> , No. 3:13-CV-1509-0, 2014 WL 1909354 (N.D. Tex. May 13, 2014)	17
<i>Mitchell v. Ky. Finance Co.</i> , 359 U.S. 290 (1959)	19
<i>Navarro v. Encino Motorcars, LLC</i> , 845 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2017)	4, 16
<i>Nicholson v. World Bus. Network, Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 1361 (11th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>OWCP v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995)	7, 8
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) (per curiam).....	7, 8
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014)	17
<i>SEC v. CM Joiner Leasing Corp.</i> , 320 U.S. 344 (1943)	3
<i>Tcherepnin v. Knight</i> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967)	6
<i>Thompson v. J.C. Billion, Inc.</i> , 294 P.3d 397 (Mont. 2013)	16
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 206	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. § 207	12
29 U.S.C. § 213	4, 5, 12
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1961, Pub. L. No. 87-30, 75 Stat. 65.....	13
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-601, 80 Stat. 830.....	13
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-259, 88 Stat. 55.....	13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	10
Richard Posner, <i>Statutory Interpretation—In the Classroom and in the Courtroom</i> , 50 U. Chi. L. Rev. 800 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
Antonin Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation: Federal Courts and the Law</i> 28 (1997).....	10, 11
Antonin Scalia, <i>Assorted Canards of Contemporary Legal Analysis</i> , 40 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 581 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 21 (2012)	7, 8, 9
